

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

PAUL W. BERGRIN

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

Crim. No. 09-369 (DMC)

**GOVERNMENT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S POST-TRIAL MOTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [iii](#)

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS..... [xiii](#)

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... [1](#)

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... [4](#)

ARGUMENT..... [6](#)

 I. There Was Ample Evidence Of Bergrin’s Involvement In The Murder
 Of Kemo McCray..... [6](#)

 A. The Rule 29 Standard. [7](#)

 B. There Was Ample Evidence Of Bergrin’s Participation In
 The Conspiracy To Murder McCray..... [8](#)

 C. There Was Ample Evidence That Bergrin Aided And Abetted
 McCray’s Murder. [20](#)

 II. There Was Ample Evidence That Bergrin Specifically Intended To
 Evade IRS Reporting Requirements..... [27](#)

 III. Assuming That This Court Had The Authority To Confer Immunity On
 Defense Witnesses, It Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Declining To
 Confer Immunity Under Gov’t of V.I. v. Smith..... [36](#)

 A. Whether District Courts Have Authority To Grant Immunity To
 Secure Favorable Defense Testimony Is In Doubt. [36](#)

 B. This Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Declining To Confer
 Judicial Immunity On McNeil Under Smith. [37](#)

 1. Bergrin Failed To Demonstrate That McNeil’s Expected
 Testimony Was “Clearly Exculpatory” And “Essential To
 The Defense.”..... [39](#)

 2. Strong Governmental Interests Weighed Against
 Immunizing Bergrin’s Coconspirator..... [40](#)

 C. Bergrin Waived Any Claim Of Immunity As To Jamal
 Baskerville..... [42](#)

- IV. Bergrin Waived His Request To Interview Jurors. In Any Event, His Motion Improperly Relies On Speculation Instead Of Fact. [44](#)
 - A. Bergrin Waived His Right To Poll The Jury By Not Raising The *Daily News* Article Before The Verdict. [44](#)
 - B. Even If Bergrin Did Not Waive His Claim, It Is Far Too Speculative To Warrant An Evidentiary Hearing. [46](#)
 - 1. The Legal Standard. [46](#)
 - 2. Bergrin’s Motion Improperly Rests On Speculation. [47](#)
 - 3. Bergrin Fails To Show That The *Daily News* Article Substantially Prejudiced Him. [53](#)
- V. There Is No Basis In Law Or Fact For Questioning Juror Five. [58](#)
- CONCLUSION. [63](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

America Commc’ns Association v. Douds,
339 U.S. 382 (1950). 27

Frank v. Brookhart,
877 F.2d 671 (8th Cir. 1989). 54

Gacy v. Welborn,
994 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1993). 52

Government of the V.I. v. Dowling,
814 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1987). 50

Government of the V.I. v. Nicholas,
759 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1985). 62

Government of the V.I. v. Weatherwax,
20 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 1994). 50

Government of V.I. v. Smith,
615 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980). 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43

Isbell v. Ray,
208 F.3d 213 (6th Cir. 2000). 60

Jackson v. Virginia,
443 U.S. 307 (1979). 7

Kastigar v. United States,
406 U.S. 441 (1972). 36

Lockhart v. Fretwell,
506 U.S. 364 (1993). 37

McDonald v. Pless,
238 U.S. 264 (1915). 46

McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood,
464 U.S. 548 (1984). 58, 60

Old Chief v. United States,
519 U.S. 172 (1997). 38

Parker v. Gladden,
385 U.S. 363 (1966). 50

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994). 31

Remmer v. United States,
347 U.S. 227 (1954). 50

Rice v. Hamilton Oil Corp.,
658 F. Supp. 446 (D. Colo. 1987).. 59, 60

Richardson v. Marsh,
481 U.S. 200 (1987). 51, 57

Robinson v. Monsanto Co.,
758 F.2d 331 (8th Cir. 1985). 60

Russell v. United States,
222 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1955). 23

Sandoval v. Ulibarri,
548 F.3d 902 (10th Cir. 2008). 58

Smith v. Phillips,
455 U.S. 209 (1982). 50

Spies v. United States,
317 U.S. 492 (1943). 29, 33

State ex rel. Martin v. Tally,
15 So. 722 (Ala. 1894). 25

Tanner v. United States,
483 U.S. 107 (1987). 62

United States ex rel. De Vita v. McCorkle,
248 F.2d 1 (3d Cir. 1957). 61

United States ex rel. Greene v. New Jersey,
519 F.2d 1356 (3d Cir. 1975). 51

United States v. Abdelbary,
496 F. App'x 273 (4th Cir. 2012). 30

United States v. Anderskow,
88 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1996). 9, 17

United States v. Anwo,
97 F. App'x 383 (3d Cir. 2004). 46

United States v. Armocida,
515 F.2d 29 (3d Cir. 1975). 53

United States v. Bank of New Eng., N.A.,
821 F.2d 844 (1st Cir. 1987). 27

United States v. Barnett,
667 F.2d 835 (9th Cir. 1982). 21

United States v. Barr,
963 F.2d 641 (3d Cir. 1992). 9, 17

United States v. Baskerville,
448 F. App'x 243 (3d Cir. 2011). 1, 10, 12

United States v. Benabe,
654 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2012). 60

United States v. Bergrin,
682 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2012). 4, 39

United States v. Bergrin,
Crim. No. 09-369, 2012 WL 458426 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2012). passim

United States v. Bingham,
653 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2011). 13, 22

United States v. Bolinger,
837 F.2d 436 (11th Cir. 1988). 44

United States v. Brodie,
403 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005). 7, 8, 9

United States v. Brooks,
569 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir 2009). 61

United States v. Burnom,
27 F.3d 283 (7th Cir. 1994). 37

United States v. Calabrese,
Crim. No. 02-1050, 2008 WL 1722137 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2008). 53

United States v. Carbo,
572 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2009). 20

United States v. Carr,
25 F.3d 1194 (3d Cir. 1994). 10

United States v. Connolly,
341 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2003). 47

United States v. Console,
13 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 1993). 46

United States v. Coyne,
4 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1993). 33

United States v. Crawford,
60 F. App'x 520 (6th Cir. 2003). 13

United States v. Crews,
Crim No. 587-7, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 860 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 11, 1988). 26

United States v. D'Andrea,
495 F.2d 1170 (3d Cir. 1974). 55

United States v. Davila,
704 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1983). 50

United States v. Dean,
667 F.2d 729 (8th Cir. 1982). 45

United States v. DiCarlo,
575 F.2d 952 (1st Cir. 1978)..... 46

United States v. DiSalvo,
34 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 54

United States v. Dichne,
612 F.2d 632 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 28

United States v. Dinorsico,
661 F. Supp. 1041 (D.N.J. 1987). 53

United States v. Dixon,
658 F.2d 181 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 20

United States v. Dolan,
120 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1997). 48

United States v. Easter,
981 F.2d 1549 (10th Cir. 1992). 47

United States v. Echeverri,
982 F.2d 675 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 18, 24

United States v. Fumo,
639 F. Supp. 2d 544 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 46, 47

United States v. Fumo,
655 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 48

United States v. Fumo,
Crim. No. 06-319, 2009 WL 1688482 (E.D. Pa. June 17, 2009)..... 45

United States v. Gambone,
314 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 8

United States v. Gilsean,
949 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 46, 53, 57

United States v. Gonzalez,
443 F. App'x 588 (2d Cir. 2011). 31

United States v. Greber,
760 F.2d 68 (3d Cir. 1985). 33

United States v. Gricco,
277 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 2002). 30, 35

United States v. Guevara,
408 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2005). 31

United States v. Hodge,
321 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003). 58

United States v. Hosseini,
679 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012). 30

United States v. Iafelice,
978 F.2d 92 (3d Cir. 1992). 9

United States v. Inman,
558 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2009). 31

United States v. Jacques,
784 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 2011). 48

United States v. James,
Crim. No. 07-578, 2011 WL 5080355 (D.N.J. Oct. 25, 2011). 61

United States v. James,
2013 WL500724 (3d Cir. Feb. 12, 2013). 61

United States v. Kemp,
500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007). 15, 50

United States v. Klauber,
611 F.2d 512 (4th Cir. 1979). 43

United States v. Lakhani,
480 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2007). 2, 51

United States v. Lee,
612 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010). 38

<u>United States v. Lewis,</u> 284 F. App'x 940 (3d Cir. 2008).	52
<u>United States v. Lloyd,</u> 269 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2001).	50, 54, 56
<u>United States v. Lore,</u> 430 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2005).	7, 9
<u>United States v. Lowell,</u> 649 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1981).	39, 40, 41
<u>United States v. MacPherson,</u> 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005).	34
<u>United States v. Mastrangelo,</u> 172 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 1999).	8
<u>United States v. McKee,</u> 506 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2007).	9
<u>United States v. McKinney,</u> 952 F.2d 333 (9th Cir. 1991).	45
<u>United States v. Mercado,</u> 610 F.3d 841 (3d Cir. 2010).	21, 22
<u>United States v. Messerlian,</u> 832 F.2d 778 (3d Cir. 1987).	17
<u>United States v. Militello,</u> 673 F. Supp. 141 (D.N.J. 1987).	47
<u>United States v. Moon,</u> 718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1983).	46
" <u>United States v. Moses,</u> 15 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 1994).	47
<u>United States v. Moss,</u> 410 F.2d 386 (3d Cir. 1969).	55

<u>United States v. Moten,</u> 592 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1978).....	50
<u>United States v. Nolan,</u> 718 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1983).....	21, 25
<u>United States v. Ozcelik,</u> 527 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2008).....	8
<u>United States v. Pantone,</u> 609 F.2d 675 (3d Cir. 1979).....	50
<u>United States v. Pelullo,</u> 105 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1997).....	44
<u>United States v. Penagaricano-Soler,</u> 911 F.2d 833 (1st Cir. 1990).....	48
<u>United States v. Pendleton,</u> 636 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2011).....	8
<u>United States v. Perez,</u> 280 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2002).....	38
<u>United States v. Rawlins,</u> 606 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9
<u>United States v. Ray,</u> 688 F.2d 250 (4th Cir. 1982).....	23
<u>United States v. Resko,</u> 3 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 1993).....	50
<u>United States v. Riggi,</u> 541 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13, 22
<u>United States v. Rugiero,</u> 20 F.3d 1387 (6th Cir. 1994).....	45
<u>United States v. Sacks,</u> 620 F.2d 239 (10th Cir. 1980).....	24

<u>United States v. Sanders,</u> 962 F.2d 660 (7th Cir. 1992).	56
<u>United States v. Sandini,</u> 888 F.2d 300 (3d Cir. 1989).	8
<u>United States v. Scanzello,</u> 832 F.2d 18 (3d Cir. 1987).	8
<u>United States v. Schiro,</u> 679 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2012).	53, 54
<u>United States v. Seher,</u> 562 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2009).	32
<u>United States v. Shaffner,</u> 524 F.2d 1021 (7th Cir. 1975).	48
<u>United States v. Shorter,</u> 54 F.3d 1248 (7th Cir. 1995).	14
<u>United States v. Skelton,</u> 893 F.2d 40 (3d Cir. 1990).	62
<u>United States v. Soto,</u> 539 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2008).	21
<u>United States v. Starnes,</u> 583 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2009).	27
<u>United States v. Stewart,</u> 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).	51, 61
<u>United States v. Turkish,</u> 623 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1980).	40
<u>United States v. Vento,</u> 533 F.2d 838 (3d Cir. 1976).	46, 48, 50
<u>United States v. Voigt,</u> 89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996).	7

United States v. Wright,
588 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978). 42

United States v. Xheka,
704 F.2d 974 (7th Cir. 1983). 18

United States v. Zanghi,
189 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 1999). 31

Williams v. Price,
343 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003). 51

Wilson v. Vermont Castings, Inc.,
170 F.3d 391 (3d Cir. 1999). 50, 53

Statutes & Rules

31 U.S.C. § 5324. 27

31 U.S.C. § 5331. 28

18 U.S.C. § 1512. 8, 20

18 U.S.C. § 1956. 32

18 U.S.C. § 1957. 29

18 U.S.C. § 2 20, 22

18 U.S.C. § 6003. 36

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29. 4, 7

Fed. R. Evid. 606. 50

Other Authorities

Joshua Dressler, Understanding Criminal Law (6th ed. 2012). 21, 24

Wayne LaFave, Substantive Criminal Law (2d ed. 1986). 21
